## ORDINANCE NUMBER \_\_\_\_\_ SUPPLEMENTAL REPEALING CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE XI OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CONCERNING THE SMITH HOUSE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

**WHEREAS,** in 1989, pursuant to CGS §7-148(b)(6)(A)(i), CGS §7-148(7)(H)(xi), §19-13-D8t(e)(1) of the Public Health Code; and §2-10-2 of the City of Stamford Charter, the Board of Representatives created the Smith House Skilled Nursing Facility Board of Directors to be the governing body for the Smith House Skilled Nursing Facility ("The Smith House") and to oversee the management and operation of The Smith House; and

**WHEREAS**, the City has entered into a Management and Operations Transfer Agreement with Center Management Group, LLC ("CMG"), effective January 4, 2016, by which the City has transferred the management and operation of The Smith House to CMG; and

**WHEREAS,** there is no longer a purpose for the existence of the Smith House Skilled Nursing Facility Board of Directors.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF STAMFORD THAT:

Chapter 6, Article XI of the Code of Ordinances creating the Smith House Board of Directors is hereby repealed.